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CHAPTER 1033—H. F. No. 1923
[Coded]

An act prohibiting the sale, furnishing or use of disabling chemi-
cals; providing a penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [624.73] Crimes; disabling chemicals; furnish-
ing or use; penalty. Subdivision 1. No person shall sell or fur-
nish any substance composed of a mixture of tear gas and chemicals
which has or is designed to have a disabling effect upon any person,
except to a law enforcement agency, the National Guard or reserve
forces for training or for riot control purposes, or an individual for
use upon his own premises.

Subd. 2. No person other than law enforcement officers and
members of the national guard when on duty, an individual upon his
own premises, and a manufacturer, distributor, retatler or their em-
ployees or agents acting within the scope of their agency or employ-
ment shall use or possess such disabling substances.

Subd. 3.  Any person violating this section is guilty of a gross
misdemeanor,

Subd. 4.  This act is effective July 1, 1969,
Approved June 6, 1969,

CHAPTER 1034—H. F. No. 1934

An act relating to trials and decisions by the court; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 546.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 546.27, is
amended to read:

546.27 Courts; decisions; filing. When an issue of fact has
been tried by the court, the decision shall be in writing, the facts
found and the conclusion of law shall be separately stated, and judg-
ment shall be entered accordingly. All questions of fact and law, and
all motions and matters submitted to a judge for his decision, shall be
disposed of and his decision filed with the clerk within five months 90
days after such submission, unless sickness or casualty shall prevent.
or the time be ¢xtended by written consent of the parties. No part of
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